## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	lame	Execution Date				
Plexus Corporation				04/13/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.							
Street Address:	4545 Creek Ro	bad						
City:	Cincinnati							
State/Country:	оню							
Postal Code:	45242							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Application Number: 128963		128963	360					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
CORRESPONDENCE DATA   09     Fax Number:   (412)355-6501     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   68								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: (412) 355-6423								
	Email: patents@klgates.com							
Correspondent Name: Roberto Capriotti 2   Address Line 1: 210 Sixth Avenue 2   Address Line 2: K&L Gates Center 2								
Address Line 1: 210 Sixth Avenue								
Address Line 2:   K&L Gates Center   G     Address Line 4:   Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2613   T								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			END6673USNP/100558					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Roberto Capriotti					
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page4.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page5.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page6.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page7.tif source=Assignment_from_Plexus_Corporation_to_Ethicon_Endo-Surgery_Inc#page8.tif								

## DOCKET NO. END6671USNP/100558

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, made and entered into as of the  $3^{44}$  day of  $4^{46}$  day of  $4^{46}$ , by and between Plexus Corp., a Wisconsin corporation with offices at One Plexus Way, Neenah, Wisconsin 54957 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC., an Ohio corporation with offices at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patent application Serial No. 12/896,360, titled "SURGICAL GENERATOR FOR ULTRASONIC AND ELECTROSURGICAL DEVICES, filed October 1, 2010, hereto (hereinafter the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application. The term "Assignee" includes successors, legal representatives and assigns.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby, contributes, conveys, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application; as well as all divisions, continuations thereof; and all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, renewals, and extensions of any of the foregoing; and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said Patents, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions; and all rights of priority based

upon the filing of said pending applications which are created by any law, treaty or international convention and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the Patents, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign patent offices, to issue all patents to Assignee, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby presently conveys, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in said patent application through this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer effective as of the date first indicated above.

Plexus Corp.

Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.

1\_

NAME: Angelo Ninivaggi TITLE: VP General Counsel & Secretary

NAME: TITLE:

DOCKET NO. END6671USNP/100558 Serial No. 12/896,360

STATE OF	Wisconsin	· · · ·
COUNTY OF	Winnebugo	

On this  $\underline{/3}^{42}$  day of  $\underline{AREL}$ , 2011, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared  $\underline{AREL}$ , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.



Notary Public

## STATE OF

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

# DOCKET NO. END6671USNP/100558

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, made and entered into as of the  $3^{-1}$  day of  $3^{-1}$  2011, by and between Plexus Corp., a Wisconsin corporation with offices at One Plexus Way, Neenah, Wisconsin 54957 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC., an Ohio corporation with offices at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patent application Serial No. 12/896,360, titled "SURGICAL GENERATOR FOR ULTRASONIC AND ELECTROSURGICAL DEVICES, filed October 1, 2010, hereto (hereinafter the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application. The term "Assignee" includes successors, legal representatives and assigns.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby, contributes, conveys, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application; as well as all divisions, continuations thereof; and all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, renewals, and extensions of any of the foregoing; and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said Patents, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions; and all rights of priority based

upon the filing of said pending applications which are created by any law, treaty or international convention and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the Patents, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign patent offices, to issue all patents to Assignee, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby presently conveys, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in said patent application through this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer effective as of the date first indicated above.

Plexus Corp.

NAME: Angelo Ninivaggi TITLE: VP General Counsel & Secretary

Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.

NAME: VERNE E. KRE TITLE: VP PAT

DOCKET NO. END6671USNP/100558 Serial No. 12/896,360

STATE OF	Wisconsin	
COUNTY OF	Winrebugg	

On this  $\underline{/3}^{\underline{n}}$  day of  $\underline{APell}$ , 2011, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared  $\underline{Anbein}$ , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Hamilton

On this  $\underline{//2}_{day of \underline{//2}_{day of \underline{/}}}$ , 2011, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared  $\underline{//2}_{eff}$ ,  $\underline{E}$ . <u>Kreger</u>, Known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Benda J. Handson Notary Public



Notary Public, Stat Vy Commission Expires 07-10-2013

> PATENT REEL: 026687 FRAME: 0104

**RECORDED: 08/02/2011**